DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: On-site Inspection

P103272220		
FACILITY: D & D Amalgamated Services, Inc.		SRN / ID: P1032
LOCATION: 814 Nola Street, KALAMAZOO		DISTRICT: Kalamazoo
CITY: KALAMAZOO		COUNTY: KALAMAZOO
CONTACT: Randy Johnson , Owner		ACTIVITY DATE: 06/11/2024
STAFF: Michael Cox	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: MINOR
SUBJECT: Self-Initiated Una	nnounced Inspection	
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

On Tuesday June 11, 2024, AQD Staff Michael Cox (MTC) conducted an unannounced scheduled inspection of D & D Amalgamated Services, Inc. located at 814 Nola Street, Kalamazoo, MI 49079. The purpose of this inspection was to verify compliance with Permit to Install No. 92-19 and all other applicable air quality rules and regulations as well as verify the operating status of the facility. MTC arrived on site at approximately 11:00 am. No visible emissions or odors were noted upon arrival.

Facility Description:

D & D Amalgamated Services, Inc. is a commercial laundry facility that has about 27 employees that work 8-hour shifts, Monday through Friday. The facility has three large drum-type washing and dying machines, one 85lb washer, and one home-sized washer. The facility also has two large industrial dryers. This facility mainly processes cloth baby diapers, but they also wash shop rags/towels. The facility gets most of the used shop towels from uniform and shop towel rental companies, and they could have a variety of solvents on them.

Regulatory Overview:

D & D Amalgamated Services, Inc. operates under Permit to Install (PTI) No. 92-19 and is not subject to any federal regulations. The facility is considered a minor source of volatile organic compound (VOC), Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs), and Particulate Matter (PM).

Compliance Evaluation:

Based on an email received November 16, 2023, during the MIEnviro Portal Equipment Inventory Review season, Mr. Randy Johnson with D & D Amalgamated Services, Inc. stated that the facility was now closed and had been closed since June of 2023. After arriving on site, MTC noticed that D & D Amalgamated Services, Inc. was empty and closed. No one was available for contact on site and the parking lot

was empty. No activity was noted in or around the building and all the doors and windows were locked and shut. No visible emissions or odors related to the facility were noted.

Compliance Determination:

Based on the on-site evaluation, D & D Amalgamated Services, Inc. was noted to be closed and not operating. No visible emissions or odors related to the facility were noted. This facility can be marked as permanently closed for SRN: P1032 and PTI No. 92-19 can be voided.

NAME MIC DATE 6/13/2024 SUPERVISOR Mariella